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~ FRANK DUNTRA and JOSEPH VICTOR BERTRAND
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Trial held at Fort Liard, Northwest Territories.
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His Norshlp Maglstrate R.W. Halifax
Counse] on the Hear1ng

M R Hendry, for the Crown
I Mr.,E.L.-Odd1e1f§pn,ffor the Accuseds.7
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MAGISTRATE R.W. HALIFAX
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Thé accuseds are both seperately charged in informa-
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tions sworn on the 27th day of July, A.D. 1977 at Fort Liard in
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theﬂﬂprthgggt_Territories, as follows:

4. . "that Frank DUNTRA on or about the 7th day of July

o iual A.D. 1977 at or near the Muskeg River in the North-
. . wWest Territories did leave the vicinity of a fire,
"to wit: a camp fire, without totally extinguishing
said fire contrary to Section 10 of the Forest
Protection Ordinance."

. 7 "that Joseph Victor BERTRAND on or about the 7th

. .day of July A.D. 1977 at or near the Muskeg River

"~ "in the Northwest Territories did leave the vicinity
.of a fire, to wit: a camp fire, without totally

extinguishing said fire contrary to Section 10 of

. the Forest Protection Ordinance."

Sl

L As thgse,matters were tried on the same evidence
}?is_judgment and the comments herein apply to both Frank DUNTRA
and dosgph Victor BERTRAND.

The relevant section of the Forest Protection Ordinance

being 1974 R.S. N.W.T. Chapter F-8, reads:



Section 10

e"No person shall leave the vicinity of a fire,

" other than a fire kindled in a stove, furnace
or other device suitably designed and capable

. of confining it, that he has set out, started
$ or k1nd]ed unt11 he has tota]]y ext1ngu1shed

jt.m
The facts out of which these charges arose are very

clear. On Juiy-ffh,’1977, the accuseds, Frank DUNTRA and Joseph

Victor BERTRAND together witﬁ Jimmy Duntra, Archie Bertrand and

Harry Bertrand. had left Fort L1ard Northwest Territories, and

proceeded to the Muskeg River area to spend the day f1sh1ng

During the day the. fishing party stopped on the bank of the Muskeg .

River and the;?wolaccuseds bdi]t a fire in an old camp fire spot

in order to ceek:sgée‘fish} The evidence indicates that both

the accuseds and others use this camp fire spet}fairly regularly

when in this area fishing Upon completion of the lunch of fried

fish, both accuseds together with one of the others in the party

threw all themburning wood into the river and then proceeded to

pour several conta1ners of water (approximatelv three gallons) over

the fire area ‘and then covered the fire area w1th wet mud. About

fifteen minutes. later both accuseds as well as Archie Bertrand

and Jimmy Duntra 1nd1cated that the fire was out, that there was

no smoke, andbtherecqused Joeeph Victor‘BERTRAND indicated he also

stirred the fire area and could see no smoke. Later that day,

being July Zth, 1977, just when the party gof back to Fort Liard

it was rainihg and the evidence of Gene Earl, Resource Management

Officer stat1oned at Fort Llard N.W.T., indicates that approximately

D one inch of rain fe]] on July 9th, 1977 as well. On July 11th, 1977
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Defence Counsel

-aunuﬂd +hror ~'clock in the afternoon three men from Mr. Earl's

;-fganped at the camp fire area, followed shortly
ﬁv ﬁf .Earllan&‘others. At this time a forest fire was burning
out from the area of the camp fire spot and resulted in two

thirds to thrée‘quarters of an acre being burned. Mr. Gene Earl

who hes rwpnfv vears exper1ence and training together with

1;}:_' 15 o3 shan two hundred forest fires gave evidence, after

béing decTafed an-expert witness, that the source of the forest:

fire was a camp fire made at .the camp fire spot on the bank qf

ot - iiianowhich was established to be the same camp fire

spul used by'thelaccuseds four days earlier. Mr. Earl indicated
ihat 1o Camp‘fire was in a moss area and that the moss and other
combhustahle arflcles under the camp fire burned under the ground

1'!, ..n to five days and then flared up above ground.

There was aISOzsome evidence indicating other persons were in

B 1 afta“beiuéen'Thursday, July 7th, 1977 and Monday, July 11th,

i8/7/ and specifically Saturday, July 9th, 1977, however there is
no positive indication ihat anyone else started a camp fire at
the same site. | |
‘ﬁégihe,end of the trial, both Counsel requested the
opportunity to provide written argument on the point of mens rea
with régartho:this offence and judgment was therefore reserved
to October 2]st 1977 at Fort Liard with written argument to
'”-.-u..de~ no later than September 6th, 1977. Up to October 13th,
1977 writtgn'argument had not been received from the Crown Counsel

and a Jetter dated September 29th, 1977 was received from the

indicating that he was unable to support in law

¢
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the. argument that ‘mens rea is required before a conviction under

Section 10 of the Forest Protection Ordinance could be found and
therefore he was‘ﬁot-subm1tt1ng written argument. In my view

the conduct of both counsel in failing to provide written argument
when they requestéd the opportunity is comp.etely unprofessiona1
and of very grave concern as it indicates a lack of responsibility
on the'part of both Counsel especia]Ty in their duty to the Court

when written argument was Ordered to be provided by September 6th,

e""’E' ---H1%h regard to the offence charged here1n I turn

tb consider whether this is a strict liability offence rather
than one requiring mens rea. Section 10 of the Forest Protection
Drdinance-as‘Set out above is similar to provisions in various
éthér53tatutééf*7Gehera11ykspeaking, there is a presumption at
common lawﬁtﬁat‘mens'rea is an essentie] ingredient of all cases

that are criminal, however several categories of offences have

“been created by statute regarding individual conduct. I refer to

‘the majority” judgment of Ritchie J. in REGINA v. PIERCE FISHERIES

- LTD. (1970) 5 c.c.C. 193, 12 D.L.R. (2d) 591, 1971 Vol. 12 C.R.

272 at page 278 and-as stated therein: = : . .. i:

A s ™

“"“Whether: the presumption arises in-the latter
, ~type of cases is dependent upon the words of
“f°°7 "7 the statute creating the offence and,the
subJect matter with which 1t deals.

S Bas1ca1]y there are three categories where the presumpt1on
Of mens rea be1ng an element does not arise, namely:
(a) Acts which are not criminal in any real sense

~but are acts which in the public interest are



) pfohibited under a penalty. _ ’ \
(b) Public nuisances. .
‘~(c); Proceed1ngs which a]though cr1m1na] in form
k - are real]y on]y a summary made of enforc1ng a
civil rTght.

One‘must_1ook at the words of the statute creating
;he offence“aﬁd the subject matter with which the offence deals
to see if thé:presdhption‘that mens rea applies to the offence
has been displacgd; If the statute adds a new crime to the
criminal law, then generally the pfesumptioh applies. However
in what has been called quasi crfmina]‘actsfwhich deal with
_health, safetyland other matters of a pub]ic interest wherein
penal sanctions arise in order to place responsxb1]1ty on the
conduct of 1nd1v1duals the presumption may not app]y

Turn1ng to Sect1on 10 of the Forest Protection
Ordinance I have no doubt that the intention of this section is
to. protect thé forests against possible fires theréby protecting
the forests and wildlife, wh1ch is of general public interest.
This is the type of offence wh1ch cagegory (a) above stated
applies. I dofnot think a new crime has been added to the criminal
law nor do 1:thihk,the stigma of a criminal offence would attach
to a breach;pf this section. I have also had the opportunity of
reviewing the~unreported decision of Tallis C.J. (S.C.N.W.T.)
THE QUEEN v. ARMANDO BERTON, August, 1976, which deals with a
similar situation under a By-law of the Town of Fort Smith. After
4 careful consideration of the above cases as well as the cases

cited there1n I am of the opinion that Section 10 of the Forest
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protecf{on Ordgnanée creates a4sirict Tiability offence, ong:in
’ ﬁhich.the presump\tionﬁ of mens rea does pot’ ari}se and therefore
knowledge or infent,on the‘part of the aécuéeds'is npt a required
element of'the,offence'charged; |
_ To now deal with the facts, there is no doubt the two
;ccuseﬁé“kindiedAthe camp fire on Ju]yv7th, 1977 and. that four
days later on July 11th,k]977'a4sma11 forest fire bccured in the
same area. The onTy issue 'is whether it was their camp fire
which was responsible for the forest fire due to the fact that
they did not totally extinguish thé camp fire. 'I have revfewed
carefully the evidence of Gene Eérl as;to the source of the
ﬁforest fire. His evidence at one point fndicated that there
cqu]d'have been an undergrbundAfire for two or three days‘and'
" at another ﬁointvindicated he has seen undergrouhd fires'burn
fof up to six weeks. Mr; Earl indicated the forest fire could
have beeh-dAresult of any camp fire at the site. ‘1 point out
that thfs site is one of very few camp fire sites in the area and
at least two other persons were”in the area on‘July 9th, 1977
who may or may not have had a camp fire at the site in question.
As well, thg;evidence indicates that at this time of year people
go to the Muskeg River area almost daily. |
' It seems to me that the forest fire could have been
started byfa camp fire made at the site sometime before or after
the camp fire of the accuseds and in fact poésibly any camp fire
made at the site four to six weeks prior to July 11th, 1977,
However the only direct evidence of a.camp fire is the Eamp fire

made by the accuseqs which in the circumstances would be the'only



}ggrty to extinguish their camp fire. Considering
find I am left with some doubt as to whether
‘:fire was caused by the accuseds failure to
their camp'fire. The difficulty I have is

is a reasonable doubt, but especiai]y in cases

y offences one must be very careful.

esult I feel I have no alternative but to give

% in favour of the accuseds. I thereﬁore find -

S“k DUNTRA and Joseph Victor BERTRAND not quilty

at the Town of Hay River in the Northwest
- 14th day of Octobey, A.D. 1977.

Jidd 1. Ay, /A/'

Magistrate R.W. Ha11fax _




